MEMO / NOTE DE SERVICE



Information previously distributed / Information distribué auparavant

TO: Chair and Members of the Built Heritage Sub-Committee

DESTINATAIRE : Président et membres du sous-comité du patrimoine bâti

FROM Court Curry Manager, Right of Way, Heritage and Urban Design Services / Planning, Real Estate and Economic Development Department

EXPÉDITEUR : Court Curry, Gestionnaire, Services des emprises, du patrimoine et du design urbain / Services de la planification, des biens immobiliers et du développement économique Contact : Avery Marshall Heritage Planning / Planning, Real Estate and Economic Development Department 613-580-2424 x25875 Avery.Marshall@ottawa.ca

Personne ressource : Avery Marshall Planification du patrimoine / Services de la planification, des biens immobiliers et du développement économique 613-580-2424 x25875 Avery.Marshall@ottawa.ca

DATE: September 20, 2022

20 septembre 2022

FILE NUMBER: ACS2022-PIE-RHU-0035

SUBJECT: Designation Refusals, Q3 2022

OBJET : Désignations refusées, Q3 2022

PURPOSE

This memorandum has been prepared in response to Council's approval of the 2014-2018 Council Governance Review (December 3, 2014) that required staff to "provide a bi-annual report to the Built Heritage Sub-Committee on all designation requests denied".

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

Since the last Designation Refusals IPD in April 2022, Heritage Planning staff have responded to two designation requests: 501 Cole Avenue and 54 Park Road.

501 Cole Avenue (Ward 15)

Heritage Planning staff received a request to designate 501 Cole Avenue in 2021. In June 2022, staff brought forward a report, "Designation of 501 Cole Avenue under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*" (Report no. <u>ACS2022-PIE-RHU-0028</u>). The staff report recommended that the Built Heritage Sub-Committee recommend that Council not proceed with the issuance of a Notice of Intention to Designate 501 Cole Avenue under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*. Built Heritage Sub-Committee, by way of motion, replaced the staff recommendation and City Council proceeded with the issuance of a Notice of Intention to Designate 501 Cole Avenue under *Act*. The notice was issued in July 2022. The designation process is ongoing.

54 Park Road (Ward 13)

Heritage Planning staff received a request to designate 54 Park Road in Rockcliffe Park in September 2020. Staff determined that the information presented in the application for designation does not meet the "Criteria for Determining Cultural Heritage Value or Interest" as outlined in Regulation 09/06 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*. Therefore, staff will not be pursuing individual designation at this time. 54 Park Road is already protected under Part V of the *Ontario Heritage Act* through By-law 97-10 as part of the Rockcliffe Park Heritage Conservation District. Alterations to the property are guided by the Rockcliffe Park Heritage Conservation District Plan, adopted under By-law 2016-89.

Since the last Designation Refusals IPD in April 2022, Heritage Planning staff have not received any complete applications requesting designation. Staff are involved with several applications that we anticipate will be submitted in the coming months.

Original signed by

Court Curry

cc. Avery Marshall